
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th June, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF MEETING 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or o
[...]
 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 20th April, 2021 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22    (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

 To consider the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations seeking 
approval for the Executive Appointments in the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

8   NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth seeking approval of the 
National Bus Strategy.   
 
This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 15 
of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, 
notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the public.  
 

 
Monday, 7 June 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 

 
1    " 
2    " 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

36. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

Cabinet received and noted the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Carer Friendly Southampton 
final report for the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements, set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

37. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

It was noted that Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive had been appointed to the City of 
Culture Board of Trustees. 
 

38. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL MODERN DAY SLAVERY STATEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31657) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To adopt the Modern-Day Slavery statement attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report; and  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Culture, 
Communities and Homes to review and update the statement. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@Southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Snr. Democratic Support Officer 

 Name:  Judy Cordell Tel: 023 8083 2766 

 E-mail: Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements, it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive function
[...]
lr White  May 21 May 22 Amanda Luker 
(023 8029 6941) 

A9 Cabinet Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
helping to meet the health and care 
needs of local people. They are 
allocated a budget of just over £350 
million a year to achieve this and use it 
to plan and pay for (or ‘commission’) 
health and care services from a 
number of service providers (such as 
hospitals, mental health and 
community trusts). 

1 No 1 Yr Cllr White  May 21 May 22 Stephanie Ramsey 
(023 8083 4162)  

A10 Cabinet   Southern Inshore 
Fisheries and 
Conservation 
Authority  (IFCA) 
and Appeal and 
Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

To regulate sea fisheries within the 
Southern Sea Fisheries District, (coasts 
of Hampshire, Dorset and the Isle of 
Wight).   

1 No 1 Yr   To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 

May 21 May 22 Kelly Scott 
(023 8022 6631)   

P
age 8



 

 3 

*Ref 
No 

Appt by Committee/ 
Panel/ Group/ 
Organisation 

Summary of terms of reference or 
purpose of organisation 

No. 
Appts 

Prop Term Membership Appt 
Date 

Appt till Link Officer 

 

A11 Cabinet   Standing Advisory 
Council for 
Religious 
Education 
( S A C R E)   

Constructed under the Education Reform 
Act 1998 to advise the Authority on 
matters connected with collective worship 
and the teaching of RE in City Schools.   
 
 

4 Yes 1 Yr   Cllr Bunday 
Cllr Kataria 
Cllr Magee 
Cllr Laurent 

May 21 May 22 Alison Philpott 
(023 8083 3076) 

A12 Cabinet Port Health 
Consultative 
Board 
 
 

ABP led consultative board, non-decision 
making.  Matters of interest to port 
community.   

2 Yes  1 Yr Cllr Moulton  
Cllr S Galton 

May 21 May 22 Mary D’Arcy 
(023 8083 4611) 

A13 Cabinet Business 
Improvement 
Board 

Go! Southampton is an independent 
nonprofit Business Improvement District, 
businesses can influence the future of 
our City Centre and take the initiative on 
specific issues that businesses face. 

1 Yes 1 Yr Cllr Fitzhenry May 21 May 22 Romilly Beard 
(023 8083 3310) 

A1
[...]
s to provide 
collaborative leadership for the collective 
development of local learning, skills and 
employment provision to meet current 
and future demands (employer, 
residents, provider). 

1 No 1 Yr Cllr J Baillie  May 21 May 22 Romilly Beard 
(023 8083 3310) 

C1 Cabinet Corporate 
Parenting 

The Council acting as a parent for 
children in care. 
 

5 Yes 1 Yr Cllr J Baillie 
Cllr S Galton 
Cllr Paffey 

May 21 May 22 Robert Henderson 
(023 8083 4899) 

D1   Cabinet   Hampshire British 
Legion Poppy 

Armed Forces charity providing care and 
support to all members of the British 

1 No 1 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 

May 21 May 22 Judy Cordell 
(023 8083 2766)   

P
age 12



 

 7 

*Ref 
No 

Appt by Committee/ 
Panel/ Group/ 
Organisation 

Summary of terms of reference or 
purpose of organisation 

No. 
Appts 

Prop Term Membership Appt 
Date 

Appt till Link Officer 

Appeal   Armed Forces past and present and their 
families, administering and supporting 
the delivery of welfare services and the 
membership and fundraising activities of 
the Legion's branches and clubs 
throughout Hampshire. It also acts as the 
national Custodian of Remembrance and 
safeguards the Military Covenant 
between the nation and its Armed 
Forces. 

D2  Cabinet   Solent Skies - 
Board Of 
Directors   

To preserve the aviation heritage of 
Southampton. (Conditional appointment 
subject to satisfactory conclusion of lease 
and management agreement).   
 

1 No   1 Yr   Cllr Vassilliou May 21 May 22 Carolyn Abel 
(023 8083 4516) 

D3 Cabinet   Southampton 
Record Series   

To represent the City at the Joint 
Committee of the Southampton Record 
Series with the University.   
 
 

3 Yes 3 Yr Cllr Bell 
Cllr Denness 

May 21 May 22 Carolyn Abel 
(023 8083 4516)   

D4  Cabinet   Southampton 
Solent University 
Board Of 
Governors   

Co-opted external Governor to sit on the 
Southampton Solent University Board of 
Governors to form a link between the 
Council and the Institute as one of the 
providers of higher education in the City.   

1 No 4 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 

May 21 May 22 Debbie Chase 
(023 8083 3694) 

D5  Cabinet   Southampton 
Voluntary 
Services   

To provide a focus for the voluntary 
sector activities in Southampton and to 
act as a local development agency for 
voluntary action. 

2 No 1 Yr Cllr Bell 
Cllr Noon 

May 21 May 22 Mary D’Arcy 
(023 8083 4611)   

D6  Cabinet   Thorner's Homes   Almshouse Charity providing 
accommodation for women over 55 in 
limited financial circumstances.   
 

1 No 1 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 
 
 
 
 

May 21 May 22 Tina Dyer-Slade  
(023 8083 3597) 

P
age 13



 

 8 

*Ref 
No 

Appt by Committee/ 
Panel/ Group/ 
Organisation 

Summary of terms of reference or 
purpose of organisation 

No. 
Appts 

Prop Term Membership Appt 
Date 

Appt till Link Officer 

 

E1   Cabinet   Business South To provide engagement between the 
private, public and voluntary sectors and 
promote Southampton City Region 

1 No 1 Yr Cllr Moulton  
Cllr Fitzhenry 
(Deputy)  
 

May 21 May 22 Mike Harris 
(023 8083 2882) 
 

E2   Cabinet   Community 
Champion For 
Older Persons   

To lead consultation with relevant groups 
at both local and city wide level.   

1 No 1 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21  

May 21 May 22 Guy Van Dichele 
(023 8083 2237) 
 
 

E3 Cabinet Community 
Champion for 
Armed Forces 

To strengthen relationships between 
Southampton’s Armed Forces community 
and the City Council through overseeing 
the Armed Forces Community Covenant. 

1 No 1 Yr Cllr Fuller  
Cllr Guthrie 
(Deputy) 

May 21 May 22 James Marshall 
(023 8083 3015)  

E4 Cabinet Community 
Champion for 
Heritage 

 1 No 1 Yr Cllr Vassiliou  May 20 May 21 Carolyn Abel 
(023 8083 4516) 

E5 Cabinet Community 
Champion for 
Mental Health 

 2 No 1 Yr Cllr White  
Cllr P Baillie  

May 20 May 21 Guy Van Dichele 
(023 8083 2237) 
 

E6  Cabinet   Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Joint 
Health Scrutiny 
Panel   
 
 

A Cross Council Panel monitoring the 
provision of Health Services.    

1 No 1 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 

May 21 May 22 Mark Pirnie  
(023 8083 3886) 

F1 Cabinet   Local Government 
Association   

Pressure Group and lobbying 
organisation providing an overall national 
voice for local government in England 
with a view to promoting and protecting 
the interests of member councils by 
providing advice and support.   

4 Yes 1 Yr Cllr Fitzhenry 
Cllr Kaur 

May 21 May 22 Romilly Beard 
(023 8083 3310) 

F2 Cabinet   Local Government 
Information Unit   

Independent research and information 
organisation with the principal aim of 
making the case for strong democratic 

1 No 1 Yr To be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 
 

May 20 May 21 Romilly Beard 
(023 8083 3310) 

P
age 14



 

 9 

*Ref 
No 

Appt by Committee/ 
Panel/ Group/ 
Organisation 

Summary of terms of reference or 
purpose of organisation 

No. 
Appts 

Prop Term Membership Appt 
Date 

Appt till Link Officer 

Local Government together with 
information and support services to 
member authorities and individual 
councillors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

G1  Cabinet   Partnership for 
Urban South 
Hampshire 
(PfSH)   

To promote sustainable, economic-led 
growth and development of South 
Hampshire supported by enhanced 
transport and other infrastructure and to 
lobby and/or influence on all other 
associated aspects of life within the PfSH 
Area. 

1 No 1 Yr Cllr Fitzhenry May 21 May 22 Kate Martin 
(023 8083 4670) 

G2  Cabinet   Project Integra 
Strategic Board  

Partnership body consisting of all Local 
Authorities in Hampshire to deal with 
waste management in the County.  

2 No 1 Yr Cllr S Galton 
  
Remaining seat 
to be confirmed 
on 15.06.21 
 

May 21 May 22 Kate Martin 
(023 8083 4670) 

G3 Cabinet Solent Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) 
Board 

To provide a private sector led Local 
Enterprise Partnership to promote the 
economic wellbeing of South Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight 

1 No 1Yr Cl
[...]
il: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report presents the Cabinet with an outline of the National Bus Strategy (NBS) ‘Bus 
Back Better’ and seeks approval for Southampton City Council as Local Transport 
Authority to commit to developing an Enhanced Partnership (EP) that comprises of a Plan 
and Scheme, and a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) for Southampton to support 
dramatic improvements and recovery of bus services in England.  This is to provide local 
leadership, partnership working between bus operators, local authorities and the public, 
to reverse shift away from public transport and encourage people to use the bus.      

This report outlines the Government’s aspirations and requirements of the NBS, how 
they intend to meet the ambition of reversing bus patronage decline in England (outside 
of London), and how they will allocate funding for buses in the future.  It sets out the 
requirements and the process for every English Local Transport Authority – in this case 
Southampton City Council for developing an EP and BSIP.   

This report sets out the options for the Council in meeting this requirement.  The options 
are: 

 Do Nothing – do not enter into an Enhanced Partnership with the local bus 
operators; 

 Progress with the Enhanced Partnership with the local bus operators to improve 
bus services, customer experience and increase number of people using buses; 
or 

 Franchise bus services. 

It seeks delegated authority for the development and consultation on the EP and 
preparation of the BSIP to the Executive Director of Place, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Growth and Leader, and Legal & Finance. This work will be 
done in collaboration with Hampshire County Council as neighbouring LTA to ensure 
that the respective EPs and BSIPs are integrated to account for the cross-border bus 
networks and travel to work, education and leisure patterns. This work will be funded by 
an initial DfT grant payment of £100,000 which was paid to each Local Transport 
Authority to support the development of BSIPs.  Further DfT funding maybe made 
available to support the work on the Enhanced Partnerships. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To Note the outline and aspirations of the National Bus Strategy and 
how it aligns and supports the Council’s current transport strategy 
(Connected Southampton 2040) and delivery programmes 
(Transforming Cities Fund & Future Transport Zone).  

 (ii) To approve the development of the Enhanced Partnership as the 
most appropriate statutory route for buses in Southampton; to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director Place to publish a of 
Notice of Intent as required in section 138F of Transport Act 2000 by 
30th June 2021, and to develop the subsequent Bus Services 
Improvement Plan. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth, to negotiate, 
develop and finalise the specific content of the agreements for the 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme, and the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan, subject to complying with the statutory 
preparation, notice and consultation on both. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public 

2. The reason for this Exception is to meet a Department of Transport deadline 
of 30th June 2021, for the City Council to set out, via a Notice of Intent, the 
statutory route for buses in Southampton as set out in this report and 
expected by the National Bus Strategy.  If this is not done before this date the 
Council would not be eligible for any furth
[...]
IP Working Group). 

 

Remit of existing Board to be expanded to 
include EP & BSIP cross-boundary work 
 
Board attended jointly between senior SCC 
and HCC officers and MDs for bus operators 
 
BSIP Working Group (Bus Punctuality Task 
Force) – SCC officers, Bus Operators 

 
The first BSIP will need to be completed for October 2021 and reviewed 
annually.  It will also need to be reported on six monthly basis to DfT. 

36. Consultation Strategy 
Informal consultation has taken place with all the bus operators in 
Southampton – GoSouth Coast, First Group, Xelabus and University of 
Southampton (as the owners of UniLink services).  This has informed the 
decision to proceed with a Notice of Intent as required by the DfT for the EP.  
These will continue through the development of both the EP and the BSIP to 
ensure that the operators are jointly involved in their development and all 
parties buy-in to the process and the aims of the EP.  

37. For the EP there will need to be a formal public consultation on the draft Plan 
and Schemes.  As a minimum the following statutory consultees will be 
required to be consulted: 

 All operators of local bus services affected; 

 Organisations that represent local passengers; 

TCF Steering Board 

EP & BSIP Project Board 

BSIP Working Group 

Page 25



 Traffic Commissioners; 

 Chief of Police; 

 Transport Focus; 

 Competition & Markets Authority; and 

 Others deemed appropriate by the LTA. 

These would form part of a wider consultation with residents, businesses, 
visitors, existing bus passengers, road users and Ward Members. 

38. Bus operators have two opportunities to object (28 days) to the draft EP before 
formal public consultation and before the EP Plan is legally ‘made’ (Stages 3 
and 5 in para 18). The BSIP will follow the objectives and priorities in the EP 
and is not required to have formal consultation but need the involvement of the 
bus operators. 

39. Funding & Resource 
The DfT has provided an ini
[...]
 parties.   

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Proposed Southampton Enhanced Partnership Geography 

2. Draft Notice of Intent for Enhanced Partnership 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Page 28



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Proposed Southampton City Region Enhanced Partnership Geography 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Draft Notice of Intent to Prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and Schemes 

[Date] 

At its meeting on [date], Southampton City Council gave approval to proceed with the 

development of an Enhanced Partnership.  The commencement of this is confirmed through 

this notice of the intention to prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and accompanying 

Enhanced Partnership Schemes, as required and set out in section 138F of the Transport 

Act 2000. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

  
 
 
 
 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public 

bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations between different people carrying out their 

activities. 

The Equality Duty supports good decision ma
[...]
n Southampton is through an 
Enhanced Partnership (EP). 
An EP is a formal agreement between a local transport authority, local highway 
authorities and local bus operators to work together to improve local bus services and 
is one of the powers available in the Bus Services Act. It requires a clear vision for the 
improvements that the EP is aiming for, known as the EP Plan. This is then supported 
by the Bus Service Improvement Plan which sets to the actions and delivery plan for 
achieving the objectives of the EP and National Bus Strategy. 
SCC will prepare the EP working with Hampshire County Council to acknowledge the 
complex cross boundary journeys and nature of the bus network in Southampton. 
This is an initial Equality Impact, and it has been decided that a full assessment is not 
required.  There are no equality implications specifically in relation to the proposals in 
the report.  

Potential Positive Impacts 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

Potential Impact 
 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible 
Solutions & 
Mitigating 
Actions 

Age 
Bus services in Southampton carry a high 
proportion of elderly and younger passengers, so 
the development of a strategy for public transport 
that is more reliable and frequent services sought 
through Connected Southampton would help 
improve access to key facilities (retail, health and 
education). Total concessionary bus journeys in 
Southampton (including senior citizen and 
disability passes) across four bus operators 
October 2019-September 2020 totalled 
2,120,000, and there are currently 26,200 senior 
citizen bus passes issued in Southampton.   

The development of the Enhanced Partnership 
and Bus Service Improvement Plan will develop a 
network that can support older people. This help 
those living independent lives longer with 
Demand Responsive Transport in areas that may 
not be commercially viable for traditional bus 
serv
[...]
e 
groups it is 
important to 
ensure that 
ticketing options 
are broad, cash is 
still accepted, 
and pricing 
remains 
consistent and 
common. 

Page 38



 

Page 5 of 5 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible 
Solutions & 
Mitigating 
Actions 

Shirley Road in the morning peak are doing so by 
bus. 

Proposed improvements to multi-modal ticketing 
and capped fares could offer benefits to people in 
low income areas, improving value for money of 
multi-leg journeys. 

Further roll out of cashless ticketing (contactless 
cards or m-tickets) may exclude individuals who 
rely on cash as a means of purchase.  This can 
have an adverse impact on those who do not 
have access to a bank accounts (as small %) thus 
can’t use debit/credit cards.  Those from a low 
income background may not have enough funds 
in their bank accounts to reach a cap threshold, 
they will benefit from lower capped fares, but may 
rely on cash.  Cash fares need to not penalise 
those who rely on cash.   

Health & 
Wellbeing  

The planned delivery of improved public transport 
networks will help offer an alternative to driving, 
which will reduce congestion and air pollution.   
This will be through reducing congestion but also 
decarbonisation of the bus fleet with electric, or 
other 

 

Positive impacts 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

 Consultation with 
local communities 
at the individual 
project design 
stage will identify 
the needs of 
individuals or 
groups with 
relevant 
Protected 
Characteristics as 
defined in the 
Equalities Act 
2010.  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Executive Appointments 2021/22
	Appendix

	8 National Bus Strategy
	National Bus Strategy Appendix 1
	National Bus Strategy Appendix 2
	National Bus Strategy Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Councillor S Galton - Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

Councillor J Baillie - Cabinet Member for Education 

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 
  

 
1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22  

 

Cabinet approved the Executive Appointments for 2021-22 as set out in the register 
attached to the report, with the following additions: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillors Fielker, Stead and Streets 
Southern Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority – Councillor Guthrie 
Southampton Connect – Councillors Guthrie and Vaughan 
King Edward VI School – Councillor B Harris 
Southampton 2025 – Councillor Bell 
Hampshire British Legion Poppy Appeal – Councillor Fuller 
Southampton Solent University Board of Governors – Councillor Houghton 
Thorner’s Homes – Councillor Vaughan 
Community Champion for Older Persons – Councillor Stead 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Joint Health Scrutiny Panel – Cllr Stead 
Local Government Information Unit – Councillor Fuller 
Project Integra Strategic Board – Councillor J Payne 
City Eye – Councillor Guest 
 
 
 

2. NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 2021/22 31941) 
 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth and having complied 
with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet 
agreed the following:- 

 
(i) To Note the outline and aspirations of the National Bus Strategy and how it 

aligns and supports the Council’s current transport strategy (Connected 
Southampton 2040) and delivery programmes (Transforming Cities Fund & 
Future Transport Zone).  

(ii) To approve the development of the Enhanced Partnership as the most 
appropriate statutory route for buses in Southampton; to delegate authority to 
the Executive Director Place to publish a of Notice of Intent as required in 
section 138F of Transport Act 2000 by 30th June 2021, and to develop the 
subsequent Bus Services Improvement Plan. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Growth, to negotiate, develop and finalise the 
specific content of the agreements for the Enhanced Partnership Plan and 
Scheme, and the Bus Service Improvement Plan, subject to complying with 
the statutory preparation, notice and consultation on both. 

 
 


